The Pro forma financial information does not take into consideration the effects of expected synergies or

costs incurred to achieve these synergies as a result of the Merger. The Pro forma financial information

gives no indication of the results and future financial situation of the activities of the Group.

85

2

PRO FORMA PRELIMINARY CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

Under IFRS 3 Business Combinations, the Group accounts for the Merger as an acquisition by FGB of

NBAD (“reverse acquisition”) and is required to fair value the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities

acquired at the date of acquisition and to reflect the difference between their fair value and the purchase

consideration as goodwill or gain on acquisition. The fair value exercise (“purchase price allocation”) has

not been completed as at the date of this document and may result in different values being attributed to

the assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired than those that are shown in the Pro forma financial

information.

86

3

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

NBAD FGB  Pro forma

adjustments

Notes Pro forma

Consolidated

AED 000 AED 000 AED 000 AED 000

ASSETS

Cash and balances with central banks 98,664,599 24,777,953 - 123,442,552

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 14,525,506 899,524 (4,043,179) i  11,381,851
Due from banks and financial institutions 8,523,107 12,936,687 (4,147,419) i  17,312,375

Reverse repurchase agreements 9,566,579 5,449,019 (736,756) i  14,278,841

Derivative financial instruments 12,019,406 1,953,003 (175,640) i  13,796,769
Loans and advances 200,531,811 155,778,326 (64,070) i 356,246,067

Non-trading investments 64,441,924 28,373,469 - 92,815,393

Other assets 9,545,979 6,819,129 (68,827) i  16,296,281
Investment properties 45,604 6,422,502 -

6,468,106

Property and equipment 2,848,985 1,528,255 216,990 ii 4,594,230

Goodwill and intangible assets - 170,398 13,713,791 iv  13,884,189

Total assets 420,713,500 245,108,264 4,694,890 670,516,654

LIABILITIES

Due to banks and financial institutions 40,963,741 11,585,628 (4,147,419) i  48,401,949

Repurchase agreements 17,222,136 13,109,155 (736,756) i  29,594,535
Euro commercial paper 7,372,911 10,016,916 (3,663,930)

13,725,897

Derivative financial instruments 13,380,789 2,835,008 (175,640) i  16,040,157

Customer accounts and other deposits 253,382,492 146,911,122 - 400,293,614
Term borrowings 28,915,650 16,458,045 (379,250) i  44,994,445

Other liabilities 12,614,291 4,698,918 (132,897) i  17,180,312

Sukuk financing instruments  - 1,836,500 - 1,836,500

Subordinated notes 355,987 - - 355,987

Total liabilities 374,207,997 207,451,292 (9,235,891) 572,423,398

EQUITY

Share capital 5,254,546 4,500,000 1,143,000 iii, v  10,897,546

Additional paid-in capital 307,885 - 52,463,799 iii, v  52,771,684
Treasury shares (48,746) - - iii, v (48,746)

Legal reserve 5,254,546 11,030,110 (11,030,110) iii, v  5,254,546

Tier 1 capital notes 6,754,750 4,000,000 - iv, v 10,754,750
Share option scheme 228,349 - - iv, v 228,349

Convertible notes-equity component 108,265 - - iv, v 108,265

Revaluation reserve - 280,601 - 280,601
Other reserves 21,196,859 444,463 (21,196,859) v  444,463

Retained earnings 7,449,049 16,969,016 (7,449,049) v  16,969,016

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank 46,505,503 37,224,190 13,930,781 97,660,474

Non-controlling interests  - 432,782 - 432,782

Total equity 46,505,503 37,656,972 13,930,781 98,093,256

Total liabilities and equity 420,713,500 245,108,264 4,694,890 670,516,654

See notes to the Pro forma financial information.

87

4

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2016

NBAD FGB Pro forma

adjustments

Notes Pro forma

Consolidated

AED 000 AED 000 AED 000 AED 000

Interest income 9,656,957 8,039,512 (158,601) i 17,537,868
Interest expense (2,836,654)  (1,951,322) 158,601 i  (4,629,375)

Net interest income 6,820,303  6,088,190 - 12,908,493

Income from Islamic financing contracts 509,473 506,160 - 1,015,633

Islamic financing expense  (24,969)   (208,458) -  (233,427)

Net income from Islamic financing contracts 484,504  297,702 - 782,206

Net interest and Islamic financing income 7,304,807 6,385,892 - 13,690,699

Net fees and commission income 2,178,104  1,848,700 - 4,026,804

Net foreign exchange gain 961,286  194,022 - 1,155,308
Net gain on investments and derivatives 327,816  377,067 - 704,883

Other operating income 36,171 776,719 - 812,890

Operating income 10,808,184 9,582,400 - 20,390,584

General, administration and other operating expense (4,012,759) (1,997,740) - (6,010,499)

Profit before net impairment charge and taxation 6,795,425  7,584,660 - 14,380,085

Net impairment charge (1,190,677) (1,473,014) - (2,663,691)

Profit before taxation 5,604,748 6,111,646 - 11,716,394

Overseas income tax expense (308,706)  (41,846) - (350,552)

Net profit 5,296,042  6,069,800 - 11,365,842

Other comprehensive income  548,125  (78,643) - 469,482

Total comprehensive income 5,844,167  5,991,157 - 11,835,324

See notes to the Pro forma financial information.

88

5

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

BASIS OF PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION PRESENTATION

The Group has adopted the acquisition method of accounting under IFRS 3 Business Combinations. IFRS

3 requires that an acquirer be identified in any business combination and acquisition accounting principles

be applied. For the purposes of this Pro forma financial information, FGB has been identified as the

acquirer. The Merger however is to be effected by a capital issuance of 5,643 million shares of AED 1 by

NBAD to the shareholders of FGB, in a share swap transaction at the exchange rate of 1.254 shares of